
Acquisition Cost 125,000.00$  275,000.00$           
Current Assessed Value 10,000.00$    

150,000.00$  250,000.00$           
10 300.00$                  

7.00% Commercial
Loan Start Date 8/1/2019 Levy Rate 7.9873%

Replacement Tax Jackson 1.437%

72,000.00$    Ann. Change 2% 25,000.00$             Ann. Change 3%
-$              Ann. Change 1% Reserves 3%
10%

Rental rate (psf) Cap Rate 10.0%
Misc Inc notes
First year Vacancy

Dropdown Menus
Data Entry Needed

0.07%
4.51%

Levy Chart
Levy Percentage Projected Annual Abatement
0.049599 62.10% $5,245
0.015806 19.79% $1,671
0.004956 6.20% $524
0.004933 6.18% $522
0.001198 1.50% $127

0.0003 0.38% $32
0.002343
0.000738
7.9873%

$248
$78

$8,446
0.92%
2.93%

Misc Notes

Vacancy

Mental Health
Blind Pension

Handicap Workshop
Community College

No Abatement
10 Year Abatement

Rental psf is not specified
is not applicable
50%

IRR

Jurisdiction
Kansas City School District
Kansas City
Jackson County
Kansas City Library
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Staff version HMC Holdings, LLC - Staff version
Real Estate Development Cash Flow Analysis WITHOUT ABATEMENT

 
Symbols Ann. Incr. YR1       YR2 YR3 YR4 YR5 YR6 YR7 YR8 YR9     YR10 YR11

REVENUES
Gross Rent 2% 72,000$         $73,440 $74,909 $76,407 $77,935 $79,494 $81,084 $82,705 $84,359 $86,047 $87,768
Miscellaneous Income 1% -$               -$            -$         -$         -$            -$            -$          -$         -$           -$                 -$            

Gross Income $72,000 $73,440 $74,909 $76,407 $77,935 $79,494 $81,084 $82,705 $84,359 $86,047 $87,768
Vacancy Contingency 10% $36,000 $7,344 $7,491 $7,641 $7,794 $7,949 $8,108 $8,271 $8,436 $8,605 $8,777

 
Effective Gross Rent (EGR) $36,000 $66,096 $67,418 $68,766 $70,142 $71,544 $72,975 $74,435 $75,924 $77,442 $78,991

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses 3% 25,000$         $25,750 $26,523 $27,318 $28,138 $28,982 $29,851 $30,747 $31,669 $32,619 $33,598
Property tax w/o abatement 2% $8,746 $8,921 $9,099 $9,281 $9,467 $9,656 $9,849 $10,046 $10,247 $10,452 $10,661
Reserves (as % of EGR) 3% $1,080 $1,983 $2,023 $2,063 $2,104 $2,146 $2,189 $2,233 $2,278 $2,323 $2,370

Total Operating Expenses $34,826 $36,654 $37,644 $38,662 $39,709 $40,784 $41,890 $43,026 $44,194 $45,395 $46,629

Net Operating Income $1,174 $29,442 $29,774 $30,104 $30,433 $30,760 $31,086 $31,409 $31,730 $32,047 $32,362
Debt Service (Annual 20,904$         $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904
  Principal & Interest) 

PILDebt Service Coverage Ratio 0.06 1.41 1.42 1.44 1.46 1.47 1.49 1.50 1.52 1.53 1.55

Cash Flow Available  
  for Distribution ($19,730) $8,538 $8,870 $9,200 $9,529 $9,856 $10,182 $10,505 $10,826 $11,143 $11,458

CASH-ON-CASH ROI
Cash Flow -$19,730 ROI -7.89% 3.42% 3.55% 3.68% 3.81% 3.94% 4.07% 4.20% 4.33% 4.46% 4.58%
Original Equity Investment $250,000

Calculating Projected Annual Taxes Developer's Assumptions Construction Costs Total Project Costs
Acquisition Cost $125,000 $125,000 Acquisition Cost $275,000 Projected Rehab Costs $125,000 Acquisition Cost
add 60% of project costs $165,000 $275,000 Rehab Cost 60% "Discount to" Factor $275,000 Project Rehab Costs
equals Projected Market Value $290,000 $165,000 New Added Value $400,000 Total Project Costs
Property Type Rate 32%
equals Projected Assessed Value $92,800 Cumulitive Cash Flow
times levy rate and repl. tax (if comm) 9.4243% Years 1-10 $68,919
equals Projected Property Taxes $8,746

Rental psf is not specified
Misc. Inc.  is not applicable Cap Rate Year 11 NOI Reversion Value
3% annual increase in Operating Expenses 10.0% $32,362 $323,622
2% annual increase in Gross Rent
50% vacancy for first year
Taxes calculated based on 2% annual increases

Developer Investment (250,000)$      
Annual Yield (19,730)$        8,538$        8,870$      9,200$     9,529$        9,856$         10,182$    10,505$   10,826$     11,143$           
Hypothetical Sale 323,622$         
Debt Retirement (141,103)$       
Developer Cash Flow (269,730)$      8,538$        8,870$      9,200$     9,529$        9,856$         10,182$    10,505$   10,826$     193,663$         
IRR 0.07%

Rental psf is not specified



Staff version HMC Holdings, LLC - Staff version
Real Estate Development Cash Flow Analysis With 10yr Abatement

 
Ann. Incr. YR1       YR2 YR3 YR4 YR5 YR6 YR7 YR8 YR9     YR10 YR11

REVENUES
+ Gross Rent 2% 72,000$           $73,440 $74,909 $76,407 $77,935 $79,494 $81,084 $82,705 $84,359 $86,047 $87,768
+ Miscellaneous Income 1% -$                 -$             -$               -$            -$            -$            -$            -$           -$            -$                 -$             

= Gross Income $72,000 $73,440 $74,909 $76,407 $77,935 $79,494 $81,084 $82,705 $84,359 $86,047 $87,768
- Vacancy Contingency 10% $36,000 $7,344 $7,491 $7,641 $7,794 $7,949 $8,108 $8,271 $8,436 $8,605 $8,777

 
= Effective Gross Rent (EGR) $36,000 $66,096 $67,418 $68,766 $70,142 $71,544 $72,975 $74,435 $75,924 $77,442 $78,991

Operating Expenses 3% 25,000$           $25,750 $26,523 $27,318 $28,138 $28,982 $29,851 $30,747 $31,669 $32,619 $33,598
Property tax /w abatement 0% $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $10,661 Fully taxable YR 11
Reserves (as % of EGR) 3% $1,080 $1,983 $2,023 $2,063 $2,104 $2,146 $2,189 $2,233 $2,278 $2,323 $2,370

- Total Operating Expenses $26,380 $28,033 $28,845 $29,681 $30,542 $31,428 $32,341 $33,280 $34,247 $35,243 $46,629

= Net Operating Income $9,620 $38,063 $38,573 $39,085 $39,600 $40,116 $40,635 $41,155 $41,677 $42,199 $32,362
- Debt Service (Annual 20,904$           $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904 $20,904

  Principal & Interest) 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.46 1.82 1.85 1.87 1.89 1.92 1.94 1.97 1.99 2.02 1.55

= Cash Flow Available
  for Distribution ($11,284) $17,159 $17,669 $18,181 $18,696 $19,212 $19,731 $20,251 $20,773 $21,295 $11,458

CASH-ON-CASH ROI
Cash Flow -$11,284 ROI -4.51% 6.86% 7.07% 7.27% 7.48% 7.68% 7.89% 8.10% 8.31% 8.52% 4.58%
Original Equity Investment $250,000

2% $8,746 $8,921 $9,099 $9,281 $9,467 $9,656 $9,849 $10,046 $10,247 $10,452 $10,661

Calculating Projected Annual Taxes Developer's Assumptions Construction Costs Total Project Costs
Acquisition Cost $125,000 $125,000 Acquisition Cost $275,000 Projected Rehab Costs $125,000 Acquisition Cost
add 60% of project costs $165,000 $275,000 Rehab Cost 60% "Discount to" Factor $275,000 Project Rehab Costs
equals Projected Market Value $290,000 $165,000 New Added Value $400,000 Total Project Costs
Property Type Rate 32%
equals Projected Assessed Value $92,800 Cumulitive Cash Flow
times levy rate and repl. tax (if comm) 9.4243% Rental psf is not specified Years 1-10 $161,683
equals Projected Property Taxes $8,746 Misc. Inc.  is not applicable
less current property taxes $300 3% annual increase in Operating Expenses
equals Projected Annual Abatement $8,446 2% annual increase in Gross Rent Cap Rate Year 11 NOIReversion Value

50% vacancy for first year 10.0% $32,362 $323,622
Taxes calculated based on 2% annual increases

Developer Investment (250,000)$        
Annual Return (11,284)$          17,159$       17,669$         18,181$      18,696$      19,212$      19,731$      20,251$     20,773$      21,295$           
Hypothetical Sale 323,622$         
Debt Retirement (141,103)$        
Developer Cash Flow (261,284)$        17,159$       17,669$         18,181$      18,696$      19,212$      19,731$      20,251$     20,773$      203,815$         
IRR 4.51%

Rental psf is not specified



Total MV $290,000
Total AV $92,800
Tax Rate 9.4243%

Assessed Value Upon Current Assessed Difference Abated Tax Savings Tax Savings Tax Savings Tax Savings Tax Savings
Year Completion Value and Current 25/100% 10-15 10-10 10-5 Chapter 99

2013 $92,800 $10,000 $82,800 $7,803 $7,803 $7,803 $7,803 $7,803
2014 $94,656 $10,200 $84,456 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959
2015 $94,656 $10,200 $84,456 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959 $7,959
2016 $96,549 $10,404 $86,145 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119
2017 $96,549 $10,404 $86,145 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119 $8,119
2018 $98,480 $10,612 $87,868 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281
2019 $98,480 $10,612 $87,868 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281 $8,281
2020 $100,450 $10,824 $89,625 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447
2021 $100,450 $10,824 $89,625 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447 $8,447
2022 $102,459 $11,041 $91,418 $8,615 $8,615 $8,615 $8,615 $8,615
2023 $102,459 $11,041 $91,418 $8,615 $4,308 $4,308 $4,308
2024 $104,508 $11,262 $93,246 $8,788 $4,394 $4,394 $4,394
2025 $104,508 $11,262 $93,246 $8,788 $4,394 $4,394 $4,394
2026 $106,598 $11,487 $95,111 $8,964 $4,482 $4,482 $4,482
2027 $106,598 $11,487 $95,111 $8,964 $4,482 $4,482 $4,482
2028 $108,730 $11,717 $97,013 $9,143 $4,571 $4,571
2029 $108,730 $11,717 $97,013 $9,143 $4,571 $4,571
2030 $110,905 $11,951 $98,954 $9,326 $4,663 $4,663
2031 $110,905 $11,951 $98,954 $9,326 $4,663 $4,663
2032 $113,123 $12,190 $100,933 $9,512 $4,756 $4,756
2033 $113,123 $12,190 $100,933 $9,512 $4,756
2034 $115,385 $12,434 $102,951 $9,702 $4,851
2035 $115,385 $12,434 $102,951 $9,702 $4,851
2036 $117,693 $12,682 $105,010 $9,896 $4,948
2037 $117,693 $12,682 $105,010 $9,896 $4,948

Net Present Value of Tax Savings 7% $99,752 $78,520 $73,366 $66,472 $57,289
8% $90,991 $72,841 $68,674 $62,837 $54,690
9% $83,393 $67,830 $64,455 $59,504 $52,267

Tax Saving Analysis



Loan Calculator

Loan Amount 150,000.00$     Scheduled Payment 1,741.63$        
Annual Interest Rate 7.00 % Scheduled Number of Payments 120
Loan Period in Years 10 Actual Number of Payments 120

Number of Payments Per Year 12 Total Early Payments -$                 
Start Date of Loan 8/1/2019 Total Interest 58,995.26$      

Optional Extra Payments

Lender Name:

Pmt
No.

Payment 
Date

Beginning 
Balance

Scheduled 
Payment

Extra 
Payment

Total 
Payment Principal Interest

Ending 
Balance

1 9/1/2019 150,000.00$        1,741.63$         -$                1,741.63$        866.63$          875.00$           149,133.37$        
2 10/1/2019 149,133.37 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 871.68 869.94 148,261.69
3 11/1/2019 148,261.69 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 876.77 864.86 147,384.92
4 12/1/2019 147,384.92 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 881.88 859.75 146,503.04
5 1/1/2020 146,503.04 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 887.03 854.60 145,616.02
6 2/1/2020 145,616.02 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 892.20 849.43 144,723.81
7 3/1/2020 144,723.81 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 897.40 844.22 143,826.41
8 4/1/2020 143,826.41 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 902.64 838.99 142,923.77
9 5/1/2020 142,923.77 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 907.91 833.72 142,015.86

10 6/1/2020 142,015.86 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 913.20 828.43 141,102.66
11 7/1/2020 141,102.66 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 918.53 823.10 140,184.14
12 8/1/2020 140,184.14 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 923.89 817.74 139,260.25
13 9/1/2020 139,260.25 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 929.28 812.35 138,330.97
14 10/1/2020 138,330.97 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 934.70 806.93 137,396.28
15 11/1/2020 137,396.28 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 940.15 801.48 136,456.13
16 12/1/2020 136,456.13 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 945.63 795.99 135,510.49
17 1/1/2021 135,510.49 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 951.15 790.48 134,559.35
18 2/1/2021 134,559.35 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 956.70 784.93 133,602.65
19 3/1/2021 133,602.65 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 962.28 779.35 132,640.37
20 4/1/2021 132,640.37 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 967.89 773.74 131,672.48
21 5/1/2021 131,672.48 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 973.54 768.09 130,698.94
22 6/1/2021 130,698.94 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 979.22 762.41 129,719.72
23 7/1/2021 129,719.72 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 984.93 756.70 128,734.79
24 8/1/2021 128,734.79 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 990.67 750.95 127,744.12
25 9/1/2021 127,744.12 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 996.45 745.17 126,747.67
26 10/1/2021 126,747.67 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,002.27 739.36 125,745.40
27 11/1/2021 125,745.40 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,008.11 733.51 124,737.29
28 12/1/2021 124,737.29 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,013.99 727.63 123,723.30
29 1/1/2022 123,723.30 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,019.91 721.72 122,703.39
30 2/1/2022 122,703.39 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,025.86 715.77 121,677.53
31 3/1/2022 121,677.53 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,031.84 709.79 120,645.69
32 4/1/2022 120,645.69 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,037.86 703.77 119,607.83
33 5/1/2022 119,607.83 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,043.91 697.71 118,563.91
34 6/1/2022 118,563.91 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,050.00 691.62 117,513.91
35 7/1/2022 117,513.91 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,056.13 685.50 116,457.78
36 8/1/2022 116,457.78 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,062.29 679.34 115,395.49
37 9/1/2022 115,395.49 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,068.49 673.14 114,327.00
38 10/1/2022 114,327.00 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,074.72 666.91 113,252.28
39 11/1/2022 113,252.28 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,080.99 660.64 112,171.29
40 12/1/2022 112,171.29 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,087.29 654.33 111,084.00
41 1/1/2023 111,084.00 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,093.64 647.99 109,990.36
42 2/1/2023 109,990.36 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,100.02 641.61 108,890.35
43 3/1/2023 108,890.35 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,106.43 635.19 107,783.91
44 4/1/2023 107,783.91 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,112.89 628.74 106,671.02
45 5/1/2023 106,671.02 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,119.38 622.25 105,551.64
46 6/1/2023 105,551.64 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,125.91 615.72 104,425.74
47 7/1/2023 104,425.74 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,132.48 609.15 103,293.26
48 8/1/2023 103,293.26 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,139.08 602.54 102,154.17
49 9/1/2023 102,154.17 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,145.73 595.90 101,008.45
50 10/1/2023 101,008.45 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,152.41 589.22 99,856.04
51 11/1/2023 99,856.04 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,159.13 582.49 98,696.90
52 12/1/2023 98,696.90 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,165.90 575.73 97,531.01
53 1/1/2024 97,531.01 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,172.70 568.93 96,358.31
54 2/1/2024 96,358.31 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,179.54 562.09 95,178.77
55 3/1/2024 95,178.77 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,186.42 555.21 93,992.36
56 4/1/2024 93,992.36 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,193.34 548.29 92,799.02
57 5/1/2024 92,799.02 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,200.30 541.33 91,598.72
58 6/1/2024 91,598.72 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,207.30 534.33 90,391.42
59 7/1/2024 90,391.42 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,214.34 527.28 89,177.07
60 8/1/2024 89,177.07 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,221.43 520.20 87,955.64
61 9/1/2024 87,955.64 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,228.55 513.07 86,727.09
62 10/1/2024 86,727.09 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,235.72 505.91 85,491.37
63 11/1/2024 85,491.37 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,242.93 498.70 84,248.45
64 12/1/2024 84,248.45 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,250.18 491.45 82,998.27
65 1/1/2025 82,998.27 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,257.47 484.16 81,740.80
66 2/1/2025 81,740.80 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,264.81 476.82 80,475.99
67 3/1/2025 80,475.99 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,272.18 469.44 79,203.81
68 4/1/2025 79,203.81 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,279.60 462.02 77,924.20
69 5/1/2025 77,924.20 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,287.07 454.56 76,637.13
70 6/1/2025 76,637.13 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,294.58 447.05 75,342.56
71 7/1/2025 75,342.56 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,302.13 439.50 74,040.43
72 8/1/2025 74,040.43 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,309.72 431.90 72,730.70
73 9/1/2025 72,730.70 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,317.36 424.26 71,413.34
74 10/1/2025 71,413.34 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,325.05 416.58 70,088.29
75 11/1/2025 70,088.29 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,332.78 408.85 68,755.51
76 12/1/2025 68,755.51 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,340.55 401.07 67,414.96
77 1/1/2026 67,414.96 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,348.37 393.25 66,066.58
78 2/1/2026 66,066.58 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,356.24 385.39 64,710.34
79 3/1/2026 64,710.34 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,364.15 377.48 63,346.19
80 4/1/2026 63,346.19 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,372.11 369.52 61,974.09
81 5/1/2026 61,974.09 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,380.11 361.52 60,593.97
82 6/1/2026 60,593.97 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,388.16 353.46 59,205.81
83 7/1/2026 59,205.81 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,396.26 345.37 57,809.55
84 8/1/2026 57,809.55 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,404.40 337.22 56,405.15
85 9/1/2026 56,405.15 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,412.60 329.03 54,992.55
86 10/1/2026 54,992.55 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,420.84 320.79 53,571.71
87 11/1/2026 53,571.71 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,429.13 312.50 52,142.59
88 12/1/2026 52,142.59 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,437.46 304.17 50,705.12
89 1/1/2027 50,705.12 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,445.85 295.78 49,259.28
90 2/1/2027 49,259.28 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,454.28 287.35 47,805.00
91 3/1/2027 47,805.00 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,462.76 278.86 46,342.23
92 4/1/2027 46,342.23 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,471.30 270.33 44,870.93
93 5/1/2027 44,870.93 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,479.88 261.75 43,391.05
94 6/1/2027 43,391.05 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,488.51 253.11 41,902.54
95 7/1/2027 41,902.54 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,497.20 244.43 40,405.35
96 8/1/2027 40,405.35 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,505.93 235.70 38,899.42
97 9/1/2027 38,899.42 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,514.71 226.91 37,384.70
98 10/1/2027 37,384.70 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,523.55 218.08 35,861.15
99 11/1/2027 35,861.15 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,532.44 209.19 34,328.72

100 12/1/2027 34,328.72 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,541.38 200.25 32,787.34
101 1/1/2028 32,787.34 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,550.37 191.26 31,236.97
102 2/1/2028 31,236.97 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,559.41 182.22 29,677.56
103 3/1/2028 29,677.56 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,568.51 173.12 28,109.05
104 4/1/2028 28,109.05 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,577.66 163.97 26,531.39
105 5/1/2028 26,531.39 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,586.86 154.77 24,944.53
106 6/1/2028 24,944.53 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,596.12 145.51 23,348.42
107 7/1/2028 23,348.42 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,605.43 136.20 21,742.99
108 8/1/2028 21,742.99 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,614.79 126.83 20,128.19
109 9/1/2028 20,128.19 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,624.21 117.41 18,503.98
110 10/1/2028 18,503.98 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,633.69 107.94 16,870.29
111 11/1/2028 16,870.29 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,643.22 98.41 15,227.08
112 12/1/2028 15,227.08 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,652.80 88.82 13,574.27
113 1/1/2029 13,574.27 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,662.44 79.18 11,911.83
114 2/1/2029 11,911.83 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,672.14 69.49 10,239.69
115 3/1/2029 10,239.69 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,681.90 59.73 8,557.79
116 4/1/2029 8,557.79 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,691.71 49.92 6,866.09
117 5/1/2029 6,866.09 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,701.58 40.05 5,164.51
118 6/1/2029 5,164.51 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,711.50 30.13 3,453.01
119 7/1/2029 3,453.01 1,741.63 -                  1,741.63 1,721.48 20.14 1,731.53
120 8/1/2029 1,731.53 1,741.63 -                  1,731.53 1,721.43 10.10 0.00
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